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DOCKET NO. 1998-13

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE OF TEXAS STATE BOARD OF

BRUCE GRAY, D.V.M.

eon L Lo

VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this th rof M i
1s the z'az__ day of /pteelsea, , 1998, came on to be considered by the Texas State Board
J = . . Oar

of Veterinary Medical Examiners ("Board"), the matter of the license of Bruce Gray. D.V.M

n g n o 1" o s ; ; L
("Re: pondem or "Dr. Gray"), pursuant to the Veterinary Licensing Act ("Act") § 18F and Board
' L W 10 OAart

Rule 575.27. On July 12, 199 =
< : nJ ]' 12, g Re "-'[""H nt waived in writing his T;',El."! to appear at an Informal

Conference, held o r 2 009 in rac = : :
I 3 h on IU[} _].. 1 ; 3. in r’l.-br:-ﬂﬂh(_ o a |(_”..L."r of invitation from '_h': B'.\:L—d II“.E.‘ BL'I;lrd

was represented at the Informal Conference by the Enforcement Committee.

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and concl lusions set out in this Agreed Order
wishes to waive a formal adjudicative heanng and thereby informally dispose of the issues without

- = - - Il

a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and conditions set forth in this
z - AL i ) n this

Agreed Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges understanding of the

I alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice provided to lum

Upon recommendation of the Enforcement Committee, and with Respondent's consent, the Board
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed Order as set
forth below:

Findines of Fact
1. Bruce Gray, D.V.M., is a vetennanan licensed by the Board to practice velennary medicine
in the state of Texas under license num ber 3081, 1998 renewal certificate number 1209. Respondent
is not subject to pnor disciplinary action by the Board

2. The Board has jurisdiction OVer the subject matter and Respondent Respondent has recet ed

all notice which may be required by law and by the Board Rules All jurisdictional requirements have
been satisfied.

3, 19¢ fancy Renaud presented her f ng y hair domestic
S On or about January 13, 1996, Nancy Renaud presente d her four year old ¢

at North 23" Street V eterinary Clinic, McAllen, Texas.

female cat, “Misty” to Bruce Gray, D.V.M,,
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Ms. Renaud complained of the same urinary problems - frequent tnps to the litter box without

significant quantities of urine excreted - for which the cat had been presented to Dr. G

approximately a week before.

4. On or about that same day, Dr. Gray examined the cat and suggested to Ms. Renaud that the

cat be left with the clinic so that a pneumocystogram and blood chemistry could be performed. Dr.

Gray could only find a small pet taxi which barely exceeded the size of the 12 pound cat. There was

not sufficient room available in the pet taxi for the cat to stand up. Dr. Gray had some difficulty

placing the cat in the pet taxi.

3. On or about that same day at approximately 1:45p.m., Dr. Gray’s partner, Jerry Haughn,
D.V.M., administered .6 cc Ketaset, emptied the bladder and took radiographs. The radiographs
indicated the presence of a small urolith and a moderately thickened bladder. Blood was drawn for
laboratory analysis of Chem 24 and CBC. The cat was returned to the small pet taxi

6. On or about that same day at approximately 2:45p.m., Dr. Gray checked on the cat and
removed her from the pet taxi. Dr. Gray washed off blood and urine from the cat’s rear end. The cat

was returned to the small pet taxi

7. On or about that same day at approximately 3:45p.m., Dr. Gray and a technician again

checked on the cat. The cat was still subject to some degree to the effects of the Ketaset. Dr. Gray

instructed a technician to clean up an additional amount of passed blood on the cat. The technician

returned the cat to the small pet taxi.

8. On or about that same day at approximately 4:00p.m., Dr. Gray checked on the cat and found

that she had died. Dr. Gray found the cat with an extreme cevico-V entral flexion of the neck.

25 The acts and/or failures to act alleged in paragraphs 4 through 8, including but not limited
to the placing of the cat during recovery from anesthesia in a pet taxi of insufficient sizc,. do not
constitute the exercise of the same degree of humane care, skill and diligence in treating patmms-. as
is ordinarily used in the same or similar circumstances by average members of the veteninary medical

xas or similar commumnity.

profession in good standing in McAllen, Te
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Conclusions of Law
1. R is ire g '
espondent is required to comply with the provision of the Act and Board Rul
2. Secti [ the Ac ' ‘ %4
1on 14 (a) of the Act authorizes the Board to revoke or suspend a license, i i
s ,» Impose a civil

w 2 SC btd LI.pDI‘I ﬂ,nd gs n
1 ) Of non-

compliance with the Act or Board Rules.

Lad

Based on Findings of Fact 4 through 9, Dr. Gray has violated Rule 573.22 - Professional
>73.22 - Professiona

Standard of Humane Treatment of the Rules of Professional Conduct.
4. Based on Conclusion of Law 3, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action by the Board

under the Act §14(a) (5).

NOW THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS that Dr. Gray
receive an OFFICIAL REPRIMAND under the following terms and conditions:
1. Respondent shall pay an administrative penalty in the amount of $500, payable within forty-
five (45) days of the Board’s approval of the Agreed Order -
2. Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary
Licensing Act and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.
3. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance officers
and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance with this order.
4. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or with any other

provisions of the Act or the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary action.

acknowledges his understanding

Respondent, Bruce Gray, D.V.M., by signing this Agreed Order,
t forth, and agrees

onclusions of Law herein se

of the Agreed Order, the notice, Findings of Factand C
n a timely manner or be

y comply with the mandates of the Agreed Order i

Board.

that he will satisfactoril

subject to appropriate disciplinary action of the
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Respondent . ) PR :
pondent, Bruce Gray, D.V.M., by signing this Agreed Order. waives his right to a formal heari
g earing

and any right to seek judicial review of this Agreed Order

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD
C(_DL“RT [N REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS -'\(jRP.F_D:'JEl{DER N |

IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER OF RI-ZSPI_J.\'DE?\-Z'["S R](’“H‘T-‘S ?Tl{hm
STATUTE, OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR TEXAS CONSTITT 'Tlf}.\% T(; -\F;'PFJ‘ DER‘
ORDER OR ACTION OF THE BOARD SUBSEQUENT TO THIS .-H:REED 1')RlD£R.F ".(_FL:’]’_]":\
RESPONDENT MAY HAVE OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPUNDENT —*x(‘r];EEﬂ: TH x?
THIS IS A FINAL ORDER. | %

ORTO ANY

The date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Texas State Board of Veterinary
Medical Examiners.

[ v
LIAMAL C VN LS, D.V.M., HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING
AGREED ORDER. [ UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING IT, I WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. I SIGN
. IT VOLUNTARILY. I UNDERSTAND THIS ORDER CONTAINS THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND

THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND, VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE.

f kg LNN\LYy o) U S N o 1998
Bruce Gray, D.V.M DATE i
Respondent

STATEOFTE};?; f

COUNTY OF /1 de /4 §

~ P
. (7%~ ____,DVM,known
Agreed Order, and acknowledged

}J *

BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared Kﬁﬁ'—t CCc
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
to me that he executed the same for the purposes stated therein.

1
- ~ ,_-J‘T
Given under the hand and seal of office this ;)' S day of L {"'5‘ J / , 1998.

\J‘_ -;‘Lu __/)‘”-’?'11’---—\;
= 7

Notary Public

Notary Seal

P——
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This agreed order has been entered between Dr. Bruce Gray and Ron Allen. the Executive Director
= ayac wiata : "\ ataryme fedieal F minare 1 . 5 : I

of_lh:. Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, in concurrence with the Board Secretary

[t is presented to the i}.v‘mrd as a recommendation only ;

4/ |

N ALLEN )
Executive Director, TSBVME

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAI
EXAMINERS on this the [+ day of Hetpt,en 1998

- _— - /_,
g o = o i - 'A:..l___.-"
AT ULLO! ' Ay
P t
Lic




DOCKETED COMPLAINT NO. 1998-13

TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY

§ TEXAS VETERINARY MEDICAL
MEDICAL EXAMINERS § LICENSE NO. 3081
Vs
& 1998 RENEWAL CERTIFICATE

= COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
efore me. the undersigned authonty, a Notary Public in and for T

. 1 g q y, a Notz lic in and for Texas, on this day -
appeared Mike Carroll, who after being duly sworn, did depose and say e

On or about October 10, 1997, Mike Carroll, being an employee of the Texas State Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners, did in the course of such employment, make certain 1r;'s.;<.‘t1”almn; m?o
the professional conduct of one Bruce Gray, D.V.M,, North 23™ Street Veterinary Clinic :1“-' 1 North
23 Street, McAllen, Texas, 78501, Vetennary License Number 3081, ‘.‘“iHJR-u-ncu al {'L:.rtiticatﬂ
Number 1209, a practitioner of veterinary medicine in the State of Texas. As an employee of Lh:*
Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, I, Mike Carroll, do hereby present the following

complaint against Bruce Gray, DVM

On or about January 13, 1997, Nancy Renaud presented her four year old long hair domestic female
cat. “Misty”, to Bruce Gray, D.V M. at the North 23" Street Veterinary Climic McAllen, Texas. Ms
Renaud complained of the same urnary problems - frequent trips to the litter box without significant
quantities of unne excreted - for which the cat had been presented to Dr. Gray approximately a week
before

11

On or about that same day, Dr Gray examined the cat and suggested to Ms Renaud that the cat be
left with the clinic so that a pneumocystogram and blood chemistry could be performed. Dr Gray
ze of the 12 pound cat. There was not

could only find a small pet taxi which barely exceeded the si
: ' > y ~___ tad enme difficulty ~ing
sufficient room available in the pet taxi for the cat to stand up. Dr. Gray had some difficulty placing

the cat in the pet taxi
111

S0 m » ayu’g partner, Je Jaughn, D.V.M,,
On or about that same day at approximately 1:45p.m Dr. Gray's partner, Jerry Haug

took radiographs. The cat was returned to the small pet taxi
IV

cked on the cat and removed her

2:45p.m., Dr Gray che
d. The cat was returned

On or about that same day at approximately n., D | ;
and urine from the cat's rear en

from the pet taxi. Dr. Gray washed off blood
to the small pet taxi

9.1%-9
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On or ab ; ay at 3:45
2 out the same day at approximately 3:45p.m., Dr. Gray and a technician ag:
cat. The cat was still subject to some degree of the effects of D G

technician to ¢ e z f the Ketaset. Dr. Gray i R
clean up an additional amount of passed blood on the cat. The techniciar ST
cat to the small pet taxi 1e technician returned the

VI
On or about that same day at appr '
g ay yproximately . = frad
e S y at approximately 4:00p.m., Dr Gray checked on the cat and found that
: nad died. Dr. Gray found the cat with an extreme cevico-ventral flexion of the neck 53
LICAIUI L€ NECK
V11
The blood chemistry results on the blood drawn on or about January 13, 1998, were
Creatinine 2.0 mg/dl -
ALT/GPT 157 w/l

BUN 29 mg/dl
WBC 18 k/ul
VIII
Ms Renaud did not request a necropsy
X

(s

The acts and/or failures to act alleged in paragraphs II through VI do not constitute the exercise of
the same degree of humane care, skill and diligence in treating patients as 1S ordinarily used in the
by average members of the vetennary medical profession in good

same or similar circumstances
standing in McAllen, Texas or similar community

X

m
F

wrough VI, and paragraph [X. Dr. Gray has violated Rul

Based on paragraphs II tI
of Professional Conduct

Professional Standard of Humane Treatment of the Rules

X1

violated Section 14 (a) (5) of the

Based on paragraphs I1 through VI, IX and X, Dr. Gray has also
Veterinary Licensing Act, article 8890

21590
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ARTICLE 8890, SECTION 14

II s : . iy . (a)...the HL" ard may revo
LG o gt civil penalty, place a person whose license has been sus oke or suspend a
reprimand a licensee...if it finds that a licensee pended on probation, or

l“] h\.l.‘) L'}La“th n F)I.llt,‘]\_'._l} ar \_\‘\ﬂd'l_l\_‘[ 1N Connection wa h the 3

: meclion with the practice of vetery an,
medicine which are violative of the stand : o
promulgated by the Board in accordance with the law

arde Aaf mr fa H e
dlds 0Ol PIOLESSIONal x.'i'-l']dugt as d"]'-

The foregoing complaint is submitted to the Secretary of the Texas Board of Veterin: -
e : the 1 5 board of Vetennary Medical

Examiners on this the .2 ¥ dayof _Se#irmdiy |

Further, Affiant saveth not

TrEra Wi st —et

UBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me by the said Mike Carroll this the =

= =03, Sv? 1998 ;
A il A e

AR "-J.__K 3.- 1 |: ( ﬂ i{/{:{—“'\-\—

L/

),
CHARLES A. ADKINS : -~ T T

Notary Public Charles A. Adkins, Notary Public in and for Texas
STATE OF TEXAS

4 _ "

) \\‘-‘_.’;; My Comm. Exp.08-01-20 }

The foregoing Complaint is hereby filed and di ocketed with the Texas State Board of Vetennary
Medical Examiners and styled Texas State Board of Veternary Medical Examiners vs Bruce Gray,

D.V.M. under Docketed Number 1998-13 this the —" day of 2 —"""m L=
A2 '“_f'.!- /:r { L LA T
= A

Howard M. Head, DVM, Board Secretary
Texas State Board of Veternnary Medical Examners

L D ——




